Columbia University

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

LAW SCHOOL

December 21, 2010

Mark Neary, Clerk
Supreme Court of New Jersey
P.O. Box 970
25 West Market Street
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Re: Sussex Commons Assoc., et al. v. Rutgers, the State University, et al.

Docket No. 067232

Dear Mr. Neary:

Enclosed for filing is an original and 10 copies of the Brief of Amici Curiae, Clinical Legal Education Association, Society of American Law Teachers, and American Association of University Professors, and an original Certificate of Service. Each of these parties filed as amici below.

Please stamp "filed" on the extra copies and return them to us in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Sincerely,

Professor Edward Lloyd Evan M. Frankel Clinical

Professor of Environmental

Law

Director of Clinical

Education

cc: See attached Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
AMICI CURIAE STATEMENTS OF INTEREST
ARGUMENT
I. REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH OPRA WILL HARM LEGAL EDUCATION
II. REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH OPRA WILL INTERFERE WITH CLINIC ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONS AND ACCESS TO REPRESENTATION
III. REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH OPRA WILL INFRINGE ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF CLINIC CLIENTS
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589, 603 (1967).....6 Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)19 Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234, 250 (1957)......6 State Cases Gannett New Jersey Partners v. County of Middlesex, In re Executive Commission on Ethical Standards, 116 Township of Mount Laurel v. Dep't of Public Advocate, State Statutes N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1......13, 19 State Rules

New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct 1.6 cmt. 1..........11

Other Authorities

AAUP, Statement on Government of Colleges and
Universities, AAUP Policy Documents & Reports
135-40 (10th ed. (2006)13
AAUP, Statement on Relationship of Faculty Governance
to Academic Freedom, 141-44 AAUP Policy Documents
& Reports 135-40 (10th ed. 2006)
<u> </u>
ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of
Law Schools Std. 302(b)(1) (2010)
ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law
Schools 146 (2010)
<u> </u>
Center for the Study of Applied Legal Education,
Report on the 2007-2008 Survey 19
David E. Rovella, Law Students Urged to Take Death
<u>Cases</u> , Nat'l L.J., Dec. 7, 1998
Debra S. Katz & Lynne Bernabei, Practicing Public
Interest Law in a Private Public Interest Law
Firm: The Ideal Setting to Challenge the Power,
96 W. Va. L. Rev. 293 (1993-94)
Jerome B. Falk, Jr. & Stuart R. Pollak, Political
Interference with Publicly Funded Lawyers: The
CRLA Controversy and the Future of Legal
<u>Services</u> , 24 Hastings L.J. 599 (1972-73)
Robert R. Kuehn & Peter A. Joy, An Ethics Critique of
Interference in Law School Clinics, 71 Fordham L.
Rev. 1971 (2003)
100. 15/1 (2005)
Robert R. Kuehn, Shooting the Messenger: The Ethics of
Attacks on Environmental Representation, 26
Harvard Envtl. L. Rev. 417 (2002)
